Average duration of Defined benefit obligation (years)  14.5  14.8  15.5

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the principal financial
actuarial assumptions is set out below. The present value of the defined benefit obligation
has been calculated using the projected unit credit method, which is the same as that
applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised in the Group Consolidated
Balance Sheet. The impact on the defined benefit obligation as at 29 July 2023 is on
the basis that only one principal financial actuarial assumption is changed, with all other
assumptions remaining unchanged.

The impact of a change in the assumption of life expectancy has been measured as at
29 July 2023 in the sensitivity analysis. The method in preparing the sensitivity analysis
did not change compared to the previous period.

Assumption Change in Assumption Impact on plan liabilities

Discount rate Increase/decrease 0.5% Decrease by 3.6% /increase by 4.0%

Salary growth rate Increase/decrease 0.5% Increase by 0.9% / decrease by 0.9%

Life expectancy Increase/decrease 1 year Increase by 1.1% /decrease by 1.0%

Net pension liability

29 July
2023

€m

30 July
2022

€m

Total fair value of assets  80.1  83.5

Present value of plan liabilities  (81.1)  (86.7)

Deficit in the plans  (1.0)  (3.2)

Related net deferred tax liability (note 20)  (0.5)  (0.2)

Net pension liability  (1.5)  (3.4)

Group Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Group Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
for the 52 week period ended 29 July 2023

80

ARYZTA AG  Interim Report 2023

G
ro

up

Fair value of plan assets
Quoted

€m
Non-quoted

€m

29 July
2023

€m

30 July
2022

€m

Cash and cash equivalents  4.1  –   4.1  2.4

Equity instruments  24.3  –   24.3  27.9

Debt instruments  28.4  0.2  28.6  31.9

Property  23.1  –   23.1  21.3

Total fair value of assets  79.9  0.2  80.1  83.5

Movement in the fair value of plan assets

29 July
2023

€m

30 July
2022

€m

Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the period  83.5  78.5

Interest income  1.4  0.1

Employer contributions  3.2  2.7

Employee contributions  2.5  2.3

Benefit payments made  (7.9)  (0.1)

Remeasurement (changes in asset ceiling)  (2.3)  –

Actuarial return on plan assets (excluding interest income)  (1.1)  (7.7)

Translation adjustments  0.8  7.7

Fair value of plan assets at the end of the period  80.1  83.5

Movement in the present value of plan obligations

29 July
2023

€m

30 July
2022

€m

Present value of plan obligations at the beginning of the period  (86.7)  (79.3)

Current service cost  (3.3)  (3.4)

Past service cost  1.1  0.7

Interest expense on plan obligations  (1.5)  (0.1)

Employee contributions  (2.5)  (2.3)

Benefit payments made  7.9  0.1

Actuarial changes in demographic and financial assumptions  1.4  10.9

Actuarial experience adjustments  3.2  (5.7)

Translation adjustments  (0.7)  (7.6)

Present value of plan obligations at the end of the period  (81.1)  (86.7)

Movement in net liability recognised in the Group Consolidated
Balance Sheet

29 July
2023

€m

30 July
2022

€m

Net liability in plans at the beginning of the period  (3.2)  (0.8)

Current service cost (note 7)  (3.3)  (3.4)

Past service cost (note 7)  1.1  0.7

Employer contributions  3.2  2.7

Net interest expense  (0.1)  –

Actuarial gain/(loss) on group defined benefit pension plans  1.2  (2.5)

Translation adjustments  0.1  0.1

Net liability in plans at the end of the period  (1.0)  (3.2)

Group Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Group Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
for the 52 week period ended 29 July 2023

81

ARYZTA AG  Interim Report 2023

G
ro

up

The estimated contributions expected to be paid during the 12 month period to July 2024
in respect of the Group’s defined benefit plans are €3.1m.

Analysis of defined benefit expense recognised
in the Group Consolidated Income Statement

29 July
2023

€m

30 July
2022

€m

Current service cost (note 7)  3.3  3.4

Past service cost (note 7)  (1.1)  (0.7)

Non-financing expense  2.2  2.7